Tribal Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Program (Tribal HHAP), Round 3

Amy Lopez, SSM I, Tribal Affairs November 13, 2024 Amy.Lopez@hcd.ca.gov





Tribal HHAP Overview

- Tribal HHAP was created by AB 140 (The 2021 Budget Act) as a tribal allocation set-aside from the HHAP program.
- Tribal HHAP is now in its 3rd Round.
- Dedicated funding for Federally Recognized Tribes of California.
- Initially administered by California Interagency on Homelessness (Cal ICH), but transferred to HCD on July 1, 2024, due to the 2024 Budget Act.
- Per statute, each Tribal Applicant is awarded (HSC section 50234(a)(4)(A))



Tribal HHAP Purpose

- Provides flexible funding to support culturally responsive interventions to prevent and address homelessness within Tribal communities across three major categories:
 - Permanent housing solutions,
 - Interim housing solutions, and
 - Services
- At least 10% of funds will meet the needs of homeless youth or youth at risk of homelessness.



Timeline and Update

- Round 3 NOFA released on March 19, 2024.
- Round 3 Applications were due on June 28, 2024.

Tribal HHAP, Round 3	Details
Amount of the NOFA	\$20 million
# of Applications Received	37
Total Dollars Requested	\$123,234,114.28
Total Oversubscribed Amount	Over \$103 million

• Increase of 15 applicants from the Tribal HHAP Round 2 NOFA



Next Steps for Round 3

- Currently processing Standard Agreements (grant contracts) for Round 3 Tribal HHAP grantees.
 - Due to program oversubscription, budget revisions were necessary.
- After Standard Agreements are executed, applicants receive funds in a one-time disbursement.
- Technical Assistance is available to grantees in partnership with California Coalition of Rural Housing (CCRH)
- Tribal HHAP Staff will continue to assist grantees and oversee quarterly and annual reporting requirements. HSC section 50234(a)(4)(A)



Round 4 NOFA

- Tribal HHAP Round 4 NOFA is slated to be released in March 2025.
- Tribal outreach and formal consultation is planned to take place prior to the NOFA's release.

Questions/comments Contact us! TribalHHAP@hcd.ca.gov